materials
Communication
Biomineralization of Engineered Spider Silk
Protein-Based Composite Materials for Bone
Tissue Engineering
John G. Hardy 1, Jose Guillermo Torres-Rendon 2, Aldo Leal-Egaña 1, Andreas Walther 2,
Helmut Schlaad 3, Helmut Cölfen 4,* and Thomas R. Scheibel 1,*
1 Lehrstuhl Biomaterialien, Universität Bayreuth, Universitätsstraße 30, Bayreuth 95447, Germany;

3.1. Film Preparation and Characterization
The compositions of the films described herein are found in Table 1. All films had a thicknesses
of ca. 100 µm and therefore would not be expected to be encapsulated inside a very thick foreign
body capsule in vivo [47]. Thermogravimetric analysis revealed that “as-cast” films contained residual
volatiles (1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoroisopropanol (HFIP) and water), the levels of which were diminished by
immersion of the films in methanol (Figures S1–S9, Supplementary Materials).
Table 1. Film compositions and properties. PBTAT, poly(butylene terephthalate-co-poly(alkylene
glycol) terephthalate).
Film Mass Ratio
Protein:Polymer
Continuous
Phase
Fibroblast Adhesion Relative
to Nunclon® ∆ Surface (%) Figure
eADF4(C16) 100:0 eADF4(C16) 72.0 ˘ 8.0 S1 and [7]
PBT-25 75:25 eADF4(C16) 55.5 ˘ 5.9 S2
PBT-50 50:50 PBT 58.9 ˘ 8.0 S3
PBT-75 25:75 PBT 69.8 ˘ 10.0 S4
PBT-100 0:100 PBT 75.8 ˘ 3.5 S5
PBTAT-25 75:25 eADF4(C16) 76.9 ˘ 6.6 S6
PBTAT-50 50:50 PBTAT 104.5 ˘ 4.4 S7
PBTAT-75 25:75 PBTAT 76.4 ˘ 2.4 S8
PBTAT-100 0:100 PBTAT 69.3 ˘ 2.4 S9
Untreated
Nunclon® Not applicable Not applicable 74.0 ˘ 6.2 S11
Nunclon® ∆
Surface